PRM PTO-1594 REC(	08-30	0-2000	HEET		NT OF COMMERCE	
AB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)				Pâtent a	ind Trademark Offici	
Tab settings = = = ▼ 8 /· W ▼	, seist lieft entst lieft etel	i alasa bing algal likki alal 1881		<b>_</b>	<b>\</b>	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate	1014	46414	cnea ongina	a cocuments or cor	by thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and	address of re	eceiving party(ies)		
Copperfield Chimney Supply, Inc.					ration, as a sew	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association						
☐ General Parmership ☐ Limited Corporation-State Oklahoma	Street Address: 105 W. Madison  City: Chicaso State: 11 ZIP: 60602					
☐ Other	D Voc St No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship				
	1 Tes 20 NO	☐ Association ☐ General Partnersnrp				
3. Nature of conveyance:		☐ Limited	Parmersnip_ Parmership_	NewwYork		
	Merger Change of Name		ition-State	Newwtork		
☐ Other	? .	Il sasiònee is uot de		ied States, a compane r	eoresetative designation	
Execution Date: July 14, 2000	* ,	is attached:  (Designations must be a separate document from assessment)				
Application number(s) or patent number		Additional name(s)	A BOGIOSSIOS) BILL	icned?   Yes   No		
5. Name and address of party to whom cor		mached? Yes CI N	<del></del>	tuons and		
concerning document should be mailed:		registration	ns involved: .		9	
Name: Laura Konrath						
Internal Address: Winston & St	rawn	7. Total fee (	37 CFR 3.41	1 <u>\$ 240.00</u>		
33rd Floor		पूर Enclos	ed			
	1	☐ Author	ized to be ch	arged to deposit	account	
Street Address: 35 West Wacke	er Drive					
		8. Deposit account number:				
City: Chicago State: IL	ZIP:60601		N/A		<del></del>	
08/30/2000 JSHABAZZ 00000020 1576986	2/P:	(Altach duple	cate copy of this	page if paving by di	POSIT account)	
01 FC:481 40.00 QP 200.00 QP	DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE	(			
Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the original document.	the toregoing into the	nation is irrefend	correct and a	any attached copy	y is a true copy of	
Laura Konrath	(/ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Signature			Date	
Total nu	moer of pages including	•	ents, and docum	nent:		
Mail document	ts to be recorded with	reasional commenter		·~·		

Continuation Item Y

## SCHEDULE I

to

### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# Trademarks in the Name of Copperfield Chimney Supply, Inc.

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status	Jurisdiction
CHIMNEY DESIGN MARK	1,576,986	1/9/90	Registered	U.S.
COPPERFIELD	1,583,068	2/13/90	Registered	U.S.
COPPERFIELD	1,218,047	11/30/82	Registered	U.S.
GET IT ALL WITH ONE CALL	2,228,253	3/2/99	Registered	U.S.
HOMESAVER	1,740,848	12/22/92	Registered	U.S.
HOMESAVER	2,328,111	3/14/00	Registered	U.S.
HOMESAVER & DESIGN	1,702,822	7/28/92	Registered	U.S.
HOMESAVER & DESIGN	2,323,254.	2/29/00	Registered	U.S.
GELCO INC. THE CHIMNEY TOP (&DESIGN)	1,780,022	7/6/93	Registered; assignment has not been recorded	U.S.

1168854 v2; P1W602!.DOC

## TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of July 14, 2000, by COPPERFIELD CHIMNEY SUPPLY, INC., an Oklahoma corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, a New York corporation, in its capacity as Agent for the holders of the Collateralized Obligations.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof by and among Grantor, the other Persons named therein as Credit Parties, Agent and the Persons signatory thereto from time to time as Lenders (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement"), Lenders have agreed to make the Loans and to incur Letter of Credit Obligations for the benefit of Borrower and guaranteed by Grantor.

WHEREAS, Agent and the holders of the Collateralized Obligations are willing to make the Loans and to incur Letter of Credit Obligations as provided for in the Credit Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall have executed and delivered to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of the holders of the Collateralized Obligations, that certain Security Agreement dated as of the date herewith (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of the holders of the Collateralized Obligations, this Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in <u>Annex A</u> thereto to the Credit Agreement.
- 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL. To secure the prompt and complete payment, performance and observance of all of the Collateralized Obligations, Grantor hereby grants to Agent, on behalf of itself and the holders of the Collateralized Obligations, a continuing first priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):
  - (a) all of its Trademarks and Trademark Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on Schedule I hereto;
    - (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;

- (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark License; and
- (d) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License.
- 3. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, on behalf of itself and the holders of the Collateralized Obligations, pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

COPPERFIELD CHIMNEY SUPPLY, INC.

By: h. chil 2)

Title: Assl Sec.

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

Duly Authorized Signatory

Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF GRANTOR**

2000 before me personally appeared of satisfactory evidence to be the person who COPPERFIELD CHIMNEY SUPPLY, INC., say that he is an authorized officer of said behalf of said corporation as authorized by its instrument to be the free act and deed of said
Lono Nupor Mainel. Notary Public

## **SCHEDULE I**

to

## TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# Trademarks in the Name of Copperfield Chimney Supply, Inc.

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status	Jurisdiction
CHIMNEY DESIGN MARK	1,576,986	1/9/90	Registered	U.S.
COPPERFIELD	1,583,068	2/13/90	Registered	U.S.
COPPERFIELD	1,218,047	11/30/82	Registered	U.S.
GET IT ALL WITH ONE CALL	2,228,253	3/2/99	Registered	U.S.
HOMESAVER	1,740,848	12/22/92	Registered	U.S.
HOMESAVER	2,328,111	3/14/00	Registered	U.S.
HOMESAVER & DESIGN	1,702,822	7/28/92	Registered	U.S.
HOMESAVER & DESIGN	2,323,254.	2/29/00	Registered	U.S.
GELCO INC. THE CHIMNEY TOP (&DESIGN)	1,780,022	7/6/93	Registered; assignment has not been recorded	U.S.

1168854 v2; P1W602!.DOC

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 08/07/2000 REEL: 002126 FRAME: 0965